Cylinder-bed,1-Needle, Unison-feed, Lockstitch Machine L
(Standard Hook)
BR-AHERBEREZY 32 r (hF)

LS-134(

Cyilinder-bed,1-Needle, Unison-feed, Lockstitch Machine

(Large Hook) S |
BB — A ARBAEY I (KB)

1.S5-1341

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. As to "#01” and "#02” refer to the "Note” given at the hottom of the respective pages.

2. Codes on the "Qty” column
+ Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
+ 0.1 and “2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part,

0

4. Dotted Enes on the Figures indieate assembly parts.

N— ) 2 NZTHBHIZEL T

YARARA—DD#01, #02 SOHER, ~— Y To"mg"0mP 3 88T 3 v,

1.
2 HMEROETIX, AHREREL, 01, 250 MR, By (B2 - N) 220U £,
. HESo () 3 AR EBELTVWA TR TH»SI I 8L 34,

4 152+ =VDr———— Bz, SBETHIIre2EHLET.

5g3ETSD

No.1313-00




CONTENTS

A /4
1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ...+ o ove oo 1
HEHS - SAEREER
2-UPPER SHAFT DRIVING & BALANCE COMPONENTS .. ..ottt 3
L& - RRER i
3. NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS .....0vcvevrirnennnn.. e 4
SRR ERAR
4. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS .. vvvviveeeeeinannn. 5
T RAEHEES - BB EE
5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ... ..\ttt 7
%Y MR
6. HOOK SHAFT & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS ... ..t teiiiie e et 9
B - FHEE _
7. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS (FOR LS—1340) . .............. e 11
HREFEE (LS—-13401)
8. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS (FOR LS=1341) .. ..ottt eaaeaeeanan 12
HETREE (LS-13418)
9. KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS . ...ttt it e et et e e et et ee s 13
B bR | '
10. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS ... evnov e et e 14
“amE '
11. BELT COVER & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS - ..o\ oo 15
AN HR— - R EME
12, LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS ... .ottt eeieeeeeeennns 16
TAZIRENRR
13. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS ... ...\ttt ettt et e e e e ee et ee et i7
AL THEMR
14. GAUGE COMPONENTS (OPTIONAL PARTS) ..ottt i 18
S-SBR (7Y e V)
15. BINDER COMPONENTS ...\ o0t tnttttt e ettt e e e e et e e e e e 19
N1 X B
16. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS ... ..o\ttt e, 20
R ARG
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ...\ttt oottt s 21

5|




L FRANI & MESCILLANBEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

- JHEEREEER

EEE




214-01757
85-4111215-5P
TA-1250406-R0
213-31301
88-4110815-8p

FACE PLATE ASH.

SCREW 11/64-40 L=12
RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4
TOP COVER B

SCREW 11/64-40 L=8

AvL(23)

FNRY 11/64-40 L=i2
Mty D=12.5 =4

b7 AN - B

FAEY 11/64-40 1,=8

213-55004
§8-7621040-SP
TA-14560404-R0

ARN TEREAD GUITE
SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5
RUBBER PLUG D=i4.5 L=4

TR )
YAEIFY 3/16-32 L=8.5
Mty D=14_5 L=d

od b Bt ] e b ot ot e :
moo-qc-:n.hwm»—ccooo-qa‘m.numm

i. .
3
2
1
8
T
2
1
213-31756 WINDOW PLATE A ASH, TR 2A(23) 1
233-31202 SETSCREW My 1
TA-U750404 -RD PLUG D=7_5 L=35 &7 D=T.5 L=9.5 i
213-318086 WINDOW PEATE B I {2 B 1
T 213-32002 WINDOR PLATE PACKING B Y {2ap %y B 1
58-4110815-8p SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FAT 3y 11/64-40 L=8 5
TA-1250504-R0 RUBRER PLUG Pty 1
I13-32309 STHE COVER JTITHR = -1
55-4110815-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FATEY 11/64-40 L=8 1
213-31608 BALANCE COVER FUE vhA - 1
S§-71503910-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 Thv72y 15/64-28 L=9 1
20 213-55805 . THREAD GUIDE AhryH I
71 S§35-60506TU-8P SCREW §764-90 L=0 FZ3F 9764-30 L=6 1
22 B1129-851-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, UPPER LRFYH VT 1
23 §5-208G710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 1=7.2 WA$33Y 9/64-40 L=7.2 2
24 214-08554 THREAD GUIDE ASM, TR {I%) 1
25 214-08505 THREA® GUIDE PLATE AMTvH{{3 (n
75 T79-12108 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE VRS A2 D
27 B1132-521-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING MR FRx4d ot 2 (1
28 §D-0380551-3L HINGE SCREW D= 3 .80 H= 5.5 I v3y D=3.8 §=5.5 (1)
29 S$5-2090710-TP SCREW 8/64-40 1=7.2 IAIFEY 9/64-40 L=T7.2 1
30 B3138-512-000 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE FMMIN X FUH F3-dyny 1
31 SS-7090520-TP SCREW 076440 L=478 YRRy 8/63-40 L=%.5 T
32 214-26754 SYLINDER COVER ASM. P DN - (43) i
33 214-26705 SYLIXDER CGVER IR -In - (1)
34 NH-6030003-SC AUT ¥3 R7AZII H3 (2)
35 214-26903 FELT PRESSER PLATE FrAMIEI(A (1)
BT IT4-76853 SYLINDER CUVER FELT ASH, SYYF BN TTIRN(7E) (§))
37 SM-4030601-8C SCREW M3 X 6 Fa* 3%y M3X0.5 L=6 {2)
38 TA-(550604-Ek0 RUEBER PLUG © by
39 8§5-5110710-SF SCREW 11/64-40 I=7 SR 11/64-40 L=7
40 TA-1050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG ey

SAFETY LABEL, T(SHALLT,

ToT SIK % 1(Fan)

NOTE (3%£5)

#01... FOR JAPAN
#02, . . EXCEPT JAPAN
#03. .. FOR LS-1341
#04. .. FOR LS-1340

B

B¢
LS-1341)8
L$-13401

1
1
4
Py AOL  CR-3007001-01 1
42 #02  CM-3002001-Al SAFETY LABEL.,3 (SMALL). FU yIaT k 3(3=1) 1
43 #01  CM¥-3002000-B LABEL(18) NFEIF AT 16) 1
;44 #02  CY¥-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL 2k IF Farra-2(163 1
45 100-04108 : GROUND MARK 2 vk y-2 1
45 SS-Z0U0520-3L STREW 9/64-40 I=% Y5755 /76440 T=5 4
47 234-26606 BED SLIDE SIDE PLATE , LEFT AN WA (A ) 1
48 231-00506 BED SLIDE SIDE PLATE , RIGHT AN 4R (2x) 1
45 212-20413 BED PLATE TN U4E 1
50 #03  212-21908 THOAT PLATE nik{3 1
51 SS=TTIZ810-5F SCREW T1/752-40 [=:8 YRy 11/64-40 L=18 T
52 214-26200 THROAT PLATE BASE VS E S i 1
53 §S-7113110-8p SCREW 1/64-40 1=30 THEIEy 11/64-40 L=30 2
54 214-28206 ‘FEED BASE SUPPORT 95 435 . 1
55 SM-8040502~TP SCREW M4X8.7 L=5 MAZY M4X0.7 L=3 1
55 FT3-I5051 THROAT PLATE BASE COVER ASE. AR T 1N —(F%) T
57 NM-6030003-5C NUT 3 . nyarivh H3 (2}
58 214-26101 THROAT PLATE BASE COVER SPRING YEEINE S 52 M- n
59 214-26002 THROAT PLATE BASE COVER PVREINE S T A (1)
i) SY-4030401-8C SCREW H3X0.5 L=4 Fa*33¥ M3X0.5 L=4 (2)
51 BIIT7-245-000 HOUK 25 H
62 BI116-246-000 WIKG BOLT A abA FIVEY 1
63 §D-0800352-87 HINGE SCREW D=8 H= 3.5 £ viy D=8 H=31.5 1
64 SH-6082002-TP SCREW ¥8 L=20 oyITIE Ab 8
65 214- 26507 HINGE Fagn'y 1
B Z13-26309 BET HOLII NG BASE N URET A )
67 214-26408 BED HOLDING BASE PACKING IS Lo P g eay 1
58 58-6111140-8F SCREW 1}1/64-40 L=11 3%y 11/64~40 L=1} 1
69 WF-0530002-K8 TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 MY % D=5,3 1
70 102-03200 RUBBER PLUG -} -3 I7F Eyyy H
71 I26- 19100 CaF AR I FT T (TF5977) )
72 #04  B1105-340-080 THROAT PLATE A2 1




2. UFPER SHAFT DRIVING & BALANCE COMPONENTS
L& - KRR

1 213-32705 UPPER SHAFT ay i,

2 213-33000 UPPER SHAFT FRONT METAL YTy FRLANA I

3 #061  214-02102 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER Fyety 1
4 #01  226-05406 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIR FYE VAV ¥ 8 1

5 CQ-2020400-00 0IL WICK 23y §.03

4 RI906-051-000 TAKE-UF LEVER PIX FOEY ¥EIY 7 1

7 €Q- 3030000-00 OIL WICK ayy . 8.2

3 $8-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 FA2Y* 15/64-28 L=8 2

9 213-38106 NEEDLE BAR CRANE ROD IS PVl T S 1
if B1210-051-009 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN - A5V Y .1
T1 C3-5050000-00 OTL WICK 7Yy .03
12 213-32507 COUNTER WEIGHT (A) {36Md) FUFAAL{AYC36UH) 1
13 88-B150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 3AY 15/64-28 L=8§ 2
14 SH-8080812-TP SCREW MBX8 PR3P" MB L=8 2
15 213-39502 UPPER FEED CAM {(3.5) IIASVHA(3.5) 1
i6 S5-EGGOBIU-TP SCREW 1/4-407L=% 5 1/4-307LEY p1
¥ 213-33108 . UPPER SHAFT INNER METAL Uy FrEARE 1
18 €Q-2020000-00 01L HICK ayy 8,25
19 213-36557 ECCENTRIC CAM A ASH, A ALAZBAYIVEAA(ST) H
20 213-36508 ECCENTRIC CAM A LRI AvIvIAA (1)
21 SS-EREUBIG-TP SCREW 174-40 L=8 35 1/4-30 L=8 (€3]
22 213-53008 HORIZONTAL FEED CAM COVER PIESE LAy Y] 1
23 §8-7110710-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 THLTEY 11/64-40 L=7 2
24 226-049504 UPPER SPROCRET BIAT Mryh 1
25 85-6561110-5P SCREW  1/4-40 L=11 ¥539° 1/4-40 L=11 2
26 214-27109 TIKING BELT ETES7 IS T
27 214-02360 UPPER SHAFT BEARING HOOK DI AT TIVE Oh 1
28 SH-8060602-TP SCRER MBX6 FAZY M6 L=6 2
29 B1203-512-000 BUSHING, REAR JUY X BIOAT FEVES 1
30 214-27000 FLYWRHEEL MRTEDAR }
31 S8-B150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=§ VA3 15/64-28 L=8 Z
32 213-33406 BALANCER A Y- 1
33 88-8151556-SP SCRE® 15/64-28 L=15 MAEY" 15/64-28 L=15 2
34 #02  B1905-053-000 THREAD TAKE-UP FYr Y 1
35 #62  B1907-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN Yy IZh Iy H

ROTE ({E&) #01. ., FOR L§~1341 L5-1341/
#02, .. .FOR 18-1340 LS-134053
e




3.NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS
2gE RN HRER

23

24

REF.KG _NOTE __ _PARTNO. _ _______. DESCRIPTION __________ SR T S Qry_ _
P -
i B1420-563-000 NEEDLE BAR FRAME rIE 9IFY R4 1
— g 214-05204 HINGE STUD FSEUED N 2 M 5 a4 1
3 SS-R151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 FA3y 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
4 228-14809 FELT DUy Syavaixht i
5 B1401-053-000 NEEDLE BAR nE - 1
6 B141E-053-040 WEEDLE BAR CONRECTION ASH. AE XX IS I
7 85-7090910-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 THEFRY" 9/64-40 1=8.5 Q)]
3 B1411-053-000 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION ME AT (@)]
g B1412-0561-000 FELT MR -2 % 7k 1
10 58-7086510-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 FALIEY 1/8-44 L=4.5 1
11 01 MC-3720016-G0 NEEBLE SY3355 160 nY SY3355 160 ]
12 B1467-563-000 UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE ITAIVE T 4L 1
13 §5-7110910-TP SCRER 11/64-40 L= 8.5 REF25" 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
14 213-38702 ROCKING BASE GUIDE I HE A7V 1
15 85-7110830-5P SCREW 11/64-40 1= 7.5 TRYFIY 11/64-40 L=7.5 2
18 213-38603 ROCKING BASE GUIDE (B) AIEFEFE 02 47v#4(B) 1
17 8S-6G91022-TP SCREW | &35 2
18 213- 38800 ROCKING SHAFT LY PR EL TS 1
1% 213-33801 ROCKING FRONT ARM IS F R ELANE b il 1
20 SH-3080802-TF SCREW by 2
71 BI4I0-771-00¢C STUD AIE - 3-F - T IV 2 i
22 Bl414-232-008 SQUARE BLOCE L] 1
23 213~39304 ROCKING SHAFT FRONT WETAL AVA DATR By SIRIA 1
24 213-3920% ROCEING SHAFT REAR METAL AU Dadht ¥yt 27RARR 1
25 228-14909 FELT YO fyaiarahh 1
26 214-30053 ROCKING REAR ARM ASK. A& $anL 9397 97 (Fi) H
27 214-30004 ROCKING REAR ARM PIE BIGN 1297 97 (1)
28 58-6162440-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=23.5 ¢33y 15/64-28 L=23.5 (1)
29 214-30103 ROCKING REAR ARM FELT AYE D 39R 9297 05 71hb (1)
30 EA-0500B01-00 CABLYE BAND PEATIAS (2)
31 10368609 THREAD GUARD AE TR i
32 #02  MC-3720014-00 NEEDLE SY3355 NM140 nY SY3355 NM14D 1
NOTE (§E7d) #01....FOR L8-1341 LS-1341 M
- #02....FOR L§~1340 LS-13404




4. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

MPREFS - Lty B




1 213-40401 UPPER FEED SHAFT - DIREIS 4 1..
2 213-40500 UPPER FEED FRONT ARM wYRIIE vt oy 1
3 S8-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=§ FAZY 1/4-40 L=§ 2
4 213-41904 FRONT METAL GURRUT JeIALR 1
5 213-78302 FEED SHAFT METAL AANLRIIY JRAY 1
5 229-04155 MATIN SHAFT THARUST COLLAR ASH. TS FRSARGH (TR 1
7 229-04106 MATN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR VI ARG (D
8 85-8660610-Tp SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 bARY 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
g S8-8150710-5p SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 bAZY" 15/64-28 L=7 1

i0 TA-0550604-R0 RUBBER PLUG hAky 1

11 #0Z . RI470-053-DAD WALKING FOOT ASH, DIRIITY 73 1

12 213-39908 UPPER FEED LINK FIEIIW s 1

13 213-47109 FELT PSS YV AN 1

14 EA-9500B00-00 CLIP CV-70S FIVIN YR 6O 2

15 B3016-141-HOO HINGE SCREW, B L{anyh: # viy B 3

16 SD-B640701-SF HEINGE SCREW B=6.35 H=7 A"Vv35 1=6.35 B=7 i

17 Bl414-555-000 SLIDE BLOCK AV A% 7yr4ap 1

18 WP-0501046-5C WASHER 5 X 13 X } E7¥ H 2.5X14X1 1

Ig 213-40807 TRIANGULAR LEVER $vhsFa i3

20 . $5-7110510-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IAESIY 11/64-40 L= 5 1

3] BI414-555-000 SLTBE BLOCK M OE X FyFqan 1

22 105-09701 FELT JI0-3 25 onyh7ER) 1

23 B1465-053-000 WALKING BAR DRIVING LINK YRS 2-bt -ys 1

24 B1466-563-000 RALKING BAR TIFYE 1

25 B1467-053-0A0 WALKING BAR ASY. YRR R Yy R - a3 b

75 BI46B-053-000 WALKING FAR SPRING PURFVE - F¥Tn R I

27 55-6151780-8p SCREW 15/64-28 L=17.0 £33y 15/64-28 L=17 1

28 214-06509 UPPER FEED GUIDE PLATE PIXIYH AN £ 1

29 : 135-14310 ROLLER fM¥NEY 3z 1

30 88-6151920-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=15.0 b33y 15/64-28 L=19 1

31 213-40104 UPPEIR FEED ROD SISO 1

k} DI456-055-B00 HINGE SCREW YAV uyk X viy i

13 DI455-055-B00O CONNECTING STUD FIEFY nyb VyAvy 4 |

34 AP-0482086-SD WASHER 4,8X11.5X2 k3% 5 % 4.8X11.5%2 H

a5 NS-6110530-8P RUT 11/64-40 o¥hrFIh 11/64-40 1

36 213-40203 UPPER TEED REAR ARKN 9IEFNIGT B I

37 SH-0062250-8C SCREW N6 L=22 Urhd A M6 L=22 i

38 #02  BI525-563-DAD PRESSER FOOT ASK. A3I7y 23 1

39 213-41052 PRESSER BAR HOLDER ASX. AT 94 3(23) 1

40 213-4i003 PRESSER BAR HOLDER AIIE Iy % (0

47 8§8-7110916-TP SCREW 11/64-40 1= 8.5 YAEIRY 11/64-40 1.=8.5 §))

42 213-40906 PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW r3zfadiriy i

43 110-71701 NUT AT Favvy 39 Foh 1

44 B1502-246-000 PRESSER SPRING 9T FIFEy A 3 1

45 SD-0800481-SP HINGE SCREW B=8 H=4.9 X iy b=8 H=4.,9 1

a6 213-41151 THREAD RELEASE HOLDING PLATE (Y 2RAGF{A(F7a 7y 1

47 B1462-053-000 THREAD RELEASE SPRING PR 0548 pt 3 1

48 214-06103 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER FRIFF LAt~ 1

48 . B1510-155-000 PRESSER BAR LOWER RUSHING AFTE - yhAER 1

50 #01  BI470-241-HAD WALKING FOOT ASM. PIXIITY 23 I

5} B1470-241-000 WALKING FGOT UAIITY (1)

52 B1471-241-H00 SCREW ¥ (1}

53 #01  BI525-241-HAD PRESSER FOOT ASM, AprFy 43 1

54 B1525-241-Hoo PRESSER FOOT L7y (1

55 103-37905 FINGER GUARD 13 Y {1}

58 SSSTIG0740-SP SCREW "15/64-28 1=7 YAt735" 15/64-28 L=7 1

57 214-06608 GUIDE PLATE SPACER bR Ny I 1

58 B1501-241-Koo PRESSER BAR I - 1

NOTE (#:88) #01, ., .FOR L§-1341 LS-1341/8
#02., . .FOR LS-1340 LS-13405




5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
- OEDENR




SCREW 11/64-40 L=6

b533" 11/64-40 L=§

REF. N0 NOTE PARTNO. . _ ] PESCRIPTION . . .. AN S Qty
1 214-35003 FEED DOG A79n (2.5%6) i
2 88-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 TALF2Y T11/64-40 1L=7 8 1
3 214-28008 FEED BASE Arda 4 i
4 PS-0200102-KH SPRING PIN 2.0 X 10 AT WvE ey 2.0X10 1
5 214-28187 FEED BASEPIN A0 {vy H
[ BIaT4-Z32-00T SOUARE BLOTK A7X I
7 214-28006 , VERTICAL FEED SHAFT Ay iy 1
8 88-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 tixr 3/16-28 L=11.5 1
1] 2]14-29501 VERTICAL FEED SHAFT METAL T any AUy rAxh 1

10 83-8110710-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=6_5 RARYT 11/64-40 1= .5 1

IT ZT4-Z0T05 VERTITAL FEED ARH 7 A Iy I

12 _ 58-6121850-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 L3337 3/16-28 L=18 1

13 S$8-6120930- 7P SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 E533 3/16-28 L=9 2

14 214-28708 VERTICAL FEED THRUST COLLAR Aty ka5 AN AT~ 1

15 SH-8040502-TP SCREW N4X0.7 L=5 MAZY H4X0.7 L=5 2

T8 SD=U50CT0I-TP HINGE SCREW = § H="7 ¥ UET D=8 N=T I

11 210-48707 HINGE SCRER VIR A vay 1

18 214-29204 VERTICAL FEED ROD ¥ ayy yduyhe i

1§ EA-9500802-00 CABLE BAND 150 FaIrn vht 150 1

20 2]4-28600 YERTICAL FEED ROD FELT ¥ avr 2ed 2xah 1

21 228-T4909 FELT PR AR ETTEVEIAN T

22 1062-05261 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ROD M - 2}k -pppe 1

23 214-27301 HORTZONTAL FEED BASE SUPPORT XIS (33T 1

2

1

I

1

1

1

24 58-8110610-TP
25 Bl414-232-000 SQUARE BLOCK dray

75 S0-0840752-TP HINGE SCREW 0= 6.35 = 7.5 T yEy D=6.350=7.5

27 214-27802 HORIZONTAL FEED BASE NIV £

28 $B-0780701-8p HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=7 2 vy

25 NS-6660430-SP NUT- 1/4-40 BYRIFIN 1/4-40

30 214-27604 HORIZONTAL FEED SHAFT TANZIIS 7 1
al BIEOT-245=T00 BUSHING, FRONT A FFIS™ 7 vidd T
a2 CS-111101C-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM.D=11.11 W=10 AZAbDF D=11.11 W=10 23 1
33 CS-1F11019-8H THRUST COLLAR D=11.11 W=10 R32p0¥ D=11.11 W=10 {n
34 8$8-8660610-TP SCREW  1/4-40 L=6 MEY 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
35 214-27703 HORIZONTAL FEED SHAFT D ZANAIY 77 RSN 1
35 BIRUB-078-000 OTL FELT SEF F Uvoads TR T
37 88-8150510-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 FAZY 15/64-28 L=4.7 1
38 214-28305 HORIZONTAL FEED ARM AR YeF 1
19 85-6121610-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 b539° 3/16-28 L=15.5 1
40 214-28503 HORIZONTAL FEED ARM STOFPER AN IYIF Tpon — 1
11 IT4TI840 WORTZORTAL FEED ARY ROD TN ¥ & 1
42 WP-0621016~SH WASHER 155 o 1
43 $8-9162130-CP SCREW 15/64-28 L=20.5 urhoE B 15/64-28 1
44 213-37506 FEED ADJUSTING BASE A VFavyyay 1
45 213-37506 FEED ADJUSTING BASE F A EvASE T 2
15 SS-TII0GT0-TP SCREW T1764-40 L= 8.5 TEESRT [I/64°30 I=E.5 Y
47 213-37407 SQUARE BLOCK A2VFadkyhoat v 2
48 213-37863 FEED ADJUSTING BASE SHPPORT APYFadiritiic 2
49 85-8150822-1pP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 FAEY 15/64-28 L8 2
50 213-38306 FELT SUPPORT JrAbA¥z 1
51 SS-70806T0-SP SCREW "9/64-40 1=5 YRESFT U/754-40 L=6 T
52 213-37902 ECCENTRIC PIX AZVFITEINVIVE Y 1
53 58-7090810-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 THESRY 9/64-40 L=8_5 2
54 213-37308 FEED ADJUSTING ROD ArIFadeyayh . 1
55 SD-08004D2-TP HINGE SCREW D=8  H= 4 2 ¥3y D=8 H=4 1
56 ITI-37605 SPRING AIVFRTEIR] I IR § T
57 213-38009 SPRING HOOK Eant 90 3y 1
58 85-6111610-3SP SCREW 1}/64-40 L=16 £33 11/64-40 L=16 2
58 214-30202 FEED ADJUSTING FPUFa0Ly H
60 SH-6061802-TP SCREW M6 L=18 WIAITHE hh 1
61 TIAC30307 FEED ADJUSTIRG TIAL TIVFaTEy TAvh I
62 85-6121860-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 v53y 3/16-28 L=18 1
63 110-09909 FEED REGULATOR SCREW ArVFastyay 1
64 RO-0822702-00 RUBBER RING oYy 1
65 110-32701 SCREW 3/16-28 L=% ¥33y° 3/16-28 L=9 ;
13 TI9-TEI09 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING TVFITEIC vh 3 T
67 213-36656 FEED LINK ASM, ANy (23) 1
68 213-36607 FEED LINK AN SOy LD
6% B1418-761-000 CONNECTING FORKED LINK PIN FARE 30 -y vy (1)
70 CQ- 2020000-00 01L WICK 23y (0,04)
Tt SE-BO50612-TF “"XCREW W5X6 M EBX0 B I=5 [§))]
72 213-36706 FEED ROD A RANAT I A 1
73 213-38207 FEED LINK PIN AANEIIYYE Y 1
T4 $D-1000801-SH HINGE SCREW D=10 H=8 £ Y3y D=10 H=§ 1
75 213-36300 BACEWARD FEED LEVER SHAFT ¥ kPN - 1
76 CS-120T0T0-8H TERUST COLLAR ASH. D=12 W=10 A5AFF B=1T W=10 %3 T
77 C8-1201011-8H THRUST COLLAR D=12 W=10 AFAMDF D=12 W=10 (n
78 $8-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=§ MARY 1/4-40 L=6 (2
79 RE-0800040-KD E-RING 9 Ed AhAp 9 1
80 226-10505 REVERSE FEEP CONTRCL LEVER Fysdsia - 1




b HUURKR SHAINY & LUWRE SHARL CUMPUNKNS

£ - TEIBSR

123

53

55




) L MOTE__ _ PART NG, ] DESCRIPTION.___ __ v A4 .. ___ . Gty _
S #02  BS117-201-000 BOBBIN ey 1
2 #02  214-31358 CAP HOOX ASK, ¥v97 3 7 (23). I
3 #0602 212-27400 INNER HOOK GUIDE i NIV 1
4 B1827-246-000 SLIDE BLOCK R YTTIVI am _ i
5 B1826-246-000 SLIDE BLOCK PIN Fh BN TvH oAy s 1
I SS5-109281G-5PF SCREW 5/64-40 L=25 .4 7535 1
7 8§8-7080710-8P SCREW 9/64-40 L=56.8 TAEIRY 9/64-40 L=§.8 1
8 212-31204 ADJUSTING PLATE FAN Ty HFavkIA 1
9 S¥-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 BYEITHE b MSX0.8 1=12 2
1D WP -0520656-54A WASHER 5.2X9.5%0.6 L5933 5,2%X9.5X0.6 2
1 #6862 214-30855 HOOK SHAFT BASE ASK. AP R (CE)) i
12 #03  214-30854 HOOK SHAFT BASE Hey g2 {{ah 33 (43) 1
13 #02  214-30806 HOOK SHAFT BASE yey oy 4 N GY)
14 #03  214-30905 HOOE SHAFT BASE IRy 28 1 (3h v39) (D
i5 #02  2314-31002 HOCGK SHAFT METAL By ks {1)
15 #03 T 2I4-31101 HOOK SHAFT HETAL B33 FARL (337 V3T) (1)
17 #01  B1820-246-000 . WASHER RS o I 1
18 #01  BIB20-246-004 WASHER A IRy 5 h 2 A 1
18 B1820-246-00B WASHER B IRF I N IR I
20 #01I  R1820-246-00C WASHER C IR¥FIE NI 1
7] #01 B1820-246-00D WASHER IV IV T 3 I
22 #02  212-27301% HOOK SHAFT GEAR Y IFINT AR 1
23 #03  BY9117-051-000 RORBIN ey 1
24 #03  BI8G1-340-040 HOOK. ASH, 73(93) 1
25 #03  BI&10-340-000 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER Fuu XTI B!
76 #03 TE1814-340-000 HOOK SEAFT GEAR FIY FRIAT Y 1
27 214-31200 HOOX SHAFT LUBRICATION FELT Ay FEadz7cAb 1
28 CQ-2020000-00 011 WICK ayy 0.15
29 B1836-246-000-4 LOWER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR PRI IEINGT AR )
30 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 bA3y 1/4-40 L=6 a
31 B1803-246-000 BUSHING, [NTEREEDIATE IRIT T FEAAR i
32 BT-0500300-EA 0fL TUBE gLAvFa-7* 0.05
33 214-29303 VERTICAL FEED CAM (1.0) 33k A EAA(L.0) 1
34 85-8660612-TP SCRER 1/4-40 1.=6 bAZY 1/4-40 L=6 2
35 B1301-340-000 SAFETY CLUTCH DISK TV vyeFIVA v 1
35 SS-81507106-SF SCREW 15/64°%8 L=7 FREY I5764-28 L=7 Pl
37 212-23400 SAFETY CLUTCH PUSH BUTTON TYE vyeFivE oy i
KH] PS-0200102-KH SPRING PIN 2.0 X 10 AWty 2,0X10 1
34 B1639-051-000 SPRING ¥k By At 2 H
40 212-23508 PUSH BUTTON CYLINDER Fyy vIOFAYE Avyy b
41 : 231-02700 LOWER SHAFT THRUST HOLDER YEY FAZANTY 1
42 85-8150432-TH SCREW 15/64-28 L=4 bA2¥ 15/64-28 L=4 2
43 214-27307 LOWER SHAFT METAL , REAR TAT RTIAAR 1
44 $8-8160710-TF SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 bAEY 18/64-28 L=7 1
45 214-27208 LOWER SHAFT YAy 7 1
6 Z13-33505 LOWER SPROCKET REFYRNTTIN 1
47 B1214-019-000 SPROCKET RING AT BEVR Py !
48 B1305-055-000-A  SAFETY CLUTCH SPRING TYvE ¥Y-F n i 1
49 B1307-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH HOOK TVE YY-F ¥A 1
50 B1308-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH COUNTER-HOOK Tve vY-F ¥ v oud 1
51 BT309-055-000 COUNTER-HOCK SPRING TYE yI-F F ¥R N 3 1
52 BI310-055-000 - SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK Ty vy-F y3-¥vs 1
53 106-03605 SAFETY BASE : Ty vyoFey t
54 B1314-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK PIN Tye yY-F 33-0%F vy 1
55 S55-6661110-8SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 L5y 1/4-40 L=1} 2
58 SD-0640322-1P HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 = 3 B Y33 D=6.35 H=3.2 i
57 S5D-0640322-TP HINGE SCREW b= 6,35 H= 2. 4 vy D=6,35 H=3.2 1
58 $5-8090540-8P SCREW 8/64-40 L=5 FA2Y 9/64-40 L=5 1
NOTE (&) #01. ., SELECTIVE PARTS BREL
#02. .. .FOR LS-1341 Ls-1341f8
#03, ., .FOR L§-1340 LS-1340/

S A s A e e A e, e L

Ll e AR 0 8ol (7 s




7. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS (FOR L5—1340)

ARG (15—-1840/)

15-19-20

REF. NGO NOTE = PARTNO. ~______DESCRIPTION _______ ¥ v A _ 1 _______
1 214-08065 THREAD TENSION ASM. {h#ady (73} 1
2 214-09057 THREAD POST BASE COMPL. {hFavya” {125y’ ¥ n
3 1963-20109 SCREW STUD PSS LA S (1)
4 B3128-520-000 TENSION SPRING . T (D
5 B3137-051-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE DISC ASH. {hRIRT R 2y Y 5 43 {1
6 103-20208 THRED TENSION STUD NUT AP 3T 539 (1)
7 $5-4080610-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 Far 3y 1/8-44 L=6.4 (1
8 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT {pard vy n
9 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK {pF-3¥5 (2)

10 22617906 THREAD TENSION BISK PRESSER {MFavyEsdes (1)
11 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING {hF3-I0° 3 (1
12 B3125-012-000  THREAD TENSION NUT {hFa- FIh (1
13 B3134-521-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER {harA{a (D
14 SD-0470281-SP  HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 4" viy D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
15 230-06406 TENSION RELEASE BAR ARIRARTE B 1
16 PS-0600502-KP  SPRING PIN 170wy 1
17 214-09909 GUIDE PLATE { M Fayy7vi{{4 1
18 $5-7110810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 ThETRY 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
10 #01  213-48206 TENSION RELEASE BAR {PIRAETE Y 1
20 #01  103-21107 TENSION RELEASE BAR {PABR AVE - 1
#01, .. SELECTIVE PARTS BIREG

NOTE (¥EZE2)

- 11 —




8. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS (FOR LS—1341)
REFEHR (LS—1341H)

—
24-25-28 :
|
|
i
|
- |
i
[
22
|
I
i
|
|
i
|
!\‘\
REF. 5O NOTE | PART NO. _ _ _ _____.
1 2]14-41068 THREAD TENSION ASM. {hFady(23) 1
2 214-41050 TENSION POST COMPL, 1hFayd (573 9) (1
3 103-20109 SCREW STUD ES3 SIS A (1)
4 B3128-520-000 TENSION SPRING PN (1)
8 B3137-051-DA0 TAKF-UP SPRING GUIDE DISC ASH. {MRIR 3 TYHE T P2 (D
6 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT {M3-7 FI7 (n
7 22618201 TENSION RELEASE PIN, A £haner v (A) {2
8 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK fhFI-345 (4)
9 226-179086 THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER {hFans ¥z (2)
o B3129-526-000 TENSION SPRING (1.2) APFI-¥ A3 (1.2) (2)
11 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STGPPER TRFI-T%5 H{FVR A (2}
12 118-56802 THREAD TENSION KNOB, BLUE {bFardyvz (71) (2)
11 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A {117 - A (B
14 107-41108 FIRST THREAD TENSION PLATE X {474 F 39747 (2)
15 110-45101 THREABD TENSION SPRING B {4F {hFa%IN 2 {n
16 110-72402 THREAB TENSION HUT &4 Y AhFany Fyb (1
17 214-4110 TENSION RELEASE PLATE fhanAfa AD
18 8$5-4080610-5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 FA'xy 1/8-44 L=6.4 n
18 SB-0470281-8P HINGE SCREW D=4 7 H=2.8 ¥ vy D=4.7 H=2.8 (2
20 NS-6110310-8P NUT 11/64-40 BI7FIy 11/64-40 (1
21 B3162-555-B00 THREAD GYIDE fhaNAE TR T (1)
22 P$-0600502-KP SPRING PIN A7 Yvs ey 1
23 83-7110810-TP SCREW 11/84-40 1= 8.5 TALIRY 11/64-40 1L=8.5 2
24 #01 213-48206 TENSION RELEASE BAR ThatAAvd v 1
25 #01  103-21:07 TENSION RELEASE BAR AhINA AVE - H
26 230-6406 THREAD GUIDE X {4{F hFI-FE - 7oL 1
NOTE (#EE) #01. ... SELECTIVE PARTS ERE R

- 12 _




9. KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS
B LITBIR

30

e
28

/\

1 214-32651 KNEE LIFTER LEVER ASM. ¥ 7h Fa(r3) 1
2 " SU-6062502-TP SCREW M§ L=25 nyAsTHE Ah M6 L=25 2
3 214-32703 NEE LIFTER CONNECTING PLATE EF T LR 1
4 8$D-0790451-SP - HINGE SCREW D=7.54 H= 4.5 X' Y3y D=T,04 H=4_5§ 2
5 214-33008 NEE LIFTER CONKECTING PLATE LTS Y IS AMT 1
5 P3-0400222-K0 SPRING FIN AT I Y T
7 214-33167 KNEE LIFTER SPRING T AR 1
3 214-05709 ENEE LIFTER ARM [Sabr e alia 1
g SH-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 UTASTHE AF U5X0 .8 L=20 1
0 214-32604 KNEE LIFTER STOPPER ARM b5 7F 2bN 95 1
I SH-G052002-TF SCREW M5 T=20 NF3777% k+ HGXC.B [=20 1
2 SH-8052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 PRy 1
3 NM-8050001-8D NUT ¥5X0.8 uyhyivl USXC. 8 1ya 1
4 214-33206 STOPPER ARY bERTAE S 1
5 §8-6121210-8§P SCREW  3/16-28 L=12 t53y 3/16-28 L=12 2
5 TTH-32505 KNEE LIFTER SIAFT EF iy ¥ 1
7 229-32453 BRACKET ASHM. Y3 FFETT SR IAeF (41) ;
3 228-32404 BRACKET L3 FFAFY oI (n
9 229-34707 SCRER LY TFAFY SRDIR 0T vy (2)
b] 214-33354 ENEE PRESS PLATE ASM. | St ICEY] L
1 SH-9061203-5F SCREW KB 1=12 7RFE AN UE =12 {D
2 214-33308 KNEE PRESS LEVER b3 FFLA" - (1)
3 220-34509 ENEE PAD PLATE COVER 3 7N - (1)
! 229-14400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER t3 774374 (3)
5 229-34202 ENEE PAD PLATE (S St (1)
3 229-34301 KNEE FAD PLATE SUPPORT E¥ T {551 ar
7 01 214-33404 PRESSER LiFTER ARY 375 95 1
3 01 SH-6051602-TP SCREW M5X0.8 =186 DFAFTHE Ab MBX0.8 L=1§ i
) 01 214-33503 PRESSER LIFTER PEATE 4375 {2 1
3 #01  SM-6051552-Tp SCREW M5 L=i5 RYRITHE Ak 2
: 0T BBIT-019-006 CHAIN b33 I
' #01  R8133-019-000 $ SHAPED HOOE Sh & e 2

HOTE {(#:82)

#01, .. OPTIORAL PARTS

— 1!

A7 ¥z 4




10. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

i IR

REF.80  ROTE  _PART NG, _ _ ___BESCRIPTION _ _________1 L G S S - S
1 213-45756 ARM ONCE THROYGH OIL FELT ASM, F- AP AN (FIILU-1510 1
2 213-45707 ARM ONCE THROUGH FELT & F-hBvYa9TxhhA (n
3 213-45806 FELT B yI S EL VRS AN (1)
4 213-45905 FACE ORCE THROUGH FELT Ay7 ABadTzAb (1)
5 213-46358 FELT SUPPORT ASM. ZIppEII(23) 1
[ Z13-4630F FELT . PN EE (1)
7 213-46507 FEED CHANGE FELT AIYAvhv LT IAb (1)
8 2E3-46408 FELT Bhxavazzid (1)
9 EA-8500B08-00 CLIP CY-70S ¥RV 60 (2}

10 55-6110480-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=4,3 53y 11/64-40 [=4.3 1
11 Z14-40°708 UPPER FEED OIL BAR PLATE SIXTIF OME H
12 §3-7110510-8P SCREW 11/64-40 =5 TALFFY 11/64-40 L= 5 I
13 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK 1Ty 0.2
14 #01  213-47000 TAKE-UP OIL PLATE Fubryaithn v 1
15 CQ-2020000-60 OIL WICK : > 0.2
16 213-47208 TAXE-UF LUBRICATION FELT FYE VEIRITIEL 1
17 SS-3690610-8P SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 A3y 9/64-40 L=¢ 1
18 213-46002 FELT F-A¥aba7ckh 1
19 Bi412-051-000 FELT niE - ¥ 734 1
20 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK 13y 0.3
21 BET-0500300-FA O1L TUBE TLAYFI-7 0.25
22 214-07507 OIL TANK A Ay I GRYIA 1
23 214-87606 OIL TANK 3 ¥ ah7 777 S4vsB 1.
24 214-07705 FELT I ayr 170 FAvy Ik 2
25 88-6111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 ¥53y 11/64-40 L=9,5 -2
26 €Q-2070000-00 OTL WICK 35y 0.2
27 213-38760 UPPER FEED STOPPER PLATE (B) 92V Abyn 12(B) 1
28 88-7115120-TP SCREW TAESE 2.
28 W¥P-0450801-3D WASHER 4,5X10X0,8 Y59 371 4,5X10X0.8 1
30 226-20504 OIL WICK BGLDER RYT* XaPIAIVEFT 1
31 FA-G500800-00 CLIF CV-703 FIVFN vh 60 1
32 PS-0500202-KP SPRING PIN 5X20 A7V Wy ety 5,0X20 1
a3 214-33800 O1L TANK *43hvs 1
34 E1203-051-000 01L FELT Y3 & qTARE 714 1
35 §8-7110710-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Y32y 11/64-40 L=7 2
35 SG-111040T-82Z CONNECTIRG SCREW FI-T LIRS 1
37 CQ-2020090-00 0IL Wick 1%y a.3
38 #0%  R1140-051-000 TAKE-UP OIL SPLASHER FYL Y 3y -4 1
NOTE {#&®) #01...,FOR 15-1341 L5-13415
H02....FOR 18-1340 L§-13408

—~ 14—




VI P AR ii¢ 7 R=gea e

A MRS S LTI Y WAL ALY I EIN LT

Pl

ATRRIN (3% )g

1 213-51150 BELT COVER ASH. (RIGHT) I
2 213-51101 BELT COVER (RIGHT) AT AMIN ~(3%) (1)
3 213-51002 BELT COVER AUXILIARY PLATE- AT RRIN -E3 a4 (n
4 213-51200 BELT COVER (LEFT) ATRNEA - (ea ) 1
5 P8232-241-E00  BELT COVER SUPPORT A A AN - YFae A i
6 55-6153040-SP SCREW 15/64-98 1.-30 P5%%" 15/64-28 L=30 Z
7 S5-6151440-5P  SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 L33y 15/64~28 L=14 1
8 38-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 hEIZY 11/64-40 1=7.8 1
g S5-5110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= §.5 - FFAFY 11/64-46 L=6.5 1
10 214-3445] BELT COVER ASM. , LOWER N VRIN -3H(43) 1
11 214-34402 BELT COVER LOWER INIAS T Y (1
12 214-34501 BELT COVER COVER At bR -72 (1)
13 S5-6153040-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 1,=30 b33y 15/64-28 L=30 2
14 S5-6151440-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 E33Y 15/64-28 L=14 2
15 SK-3241601-SC  WOOD SCREW DP=2.4 L=1§ YFE2RY D=2.4 L=16 4
16 WP-0320501-SC WASHER H3 b5 373 3, 2X7%0.5 4
17 BA202-205-000  0IL MANAGEMENT 77 5% 1
18 B9121-012-000  OIL CAN P 1A H
19 WP-0612076-SP  WASHER 6.1X11X2 LF¥ b 2 6. 1X11X2 1

- 15—




12. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS
TAREERERR

vy IF(I3)

1 213-57967 BOBBIN DEVICE ASH.
2 226-37658 BORBIN FITTING BASIS COMPL. TRYERITFR {{Fya 7) (1)
3 213-57959 BOBIN SHAFT COMPL, {hYEY JErIT %) (1)
4 225-38151 BOBBIN CAY¥ SHAFT COMPL. AMTERAY #(FYa 9) (1)
[ 236-36202 BOBBIR LEVER AheXbN - (1)
§ 225-38400 AHJUSTING PLATE {337 78 {F3EI(2 -
7 B1528-890-00C-4 PRESSUR FOOT SPRING F3rnt (D
"8 106-18304 VERTICAL ROLLER WASHER ¥ ahh 0 O-3 TyIy (2)
g A3216-001-00A RUBBER RING 25 AV (7 599) {1
10 B3205-210-000 CUSHION 3V (1)
T B1148-556-000 3PRING A7V F3-¥F L UAT R n
12 RC-0560711-KP RETAINING RING Ch™ AhAY (1)
13 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING E} 237 5 (0
14 RO-0922702-00 RUBBER RING 0yvs* (1) -
15 58-7091410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 1=13_5 TALTEY 0/64-40 L=13.5 (1)
6 35-5090520-5P SCREW §764-40 L= 5.0 EF3YU/B4-40 T=h (3]
17 145-12503 BOBBIN ABJUSTING PLATE {bvxFasysi £1)
18 88-6110810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 ¥353%7° 11/64-40 L=8 3
19 107-04807 BOBBIN FRICTION WHEEL PSS cat i Al 1
20 SH-B050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 bAXY MBXD.B L=6 2
E3 [05-02300 THREAD CUTTER TEETEY 13 1
23 55-6090620-TP SCREW T eay .1
23 213-55755 LOWER THREAD GUIDE ASH. SRAPTYH(FE) 1
24 213-55706 FITTING BASE IALPT I T ¢ (1)
25 D3162-555-B00 THREAD GUIDE 2 A{F A2FI-FE - YA (1)
26 NS-6110310G-SP NUT 11/64-40 OYEFFIR 11/64-40 43
27 D3168-555-H0B TENSION SPRING NO. I 41 AhFIIIAT 2 (1
28 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC M FI-3 7 (2)
29 213-78708 THREAD TENSION POST 2 {AF4MFIIVE (1)
30 110-72402 THREAD TENSION RUT 24 1 {bFa93 Frb (1)
31 SH-6040800-5P SCREW 535" 2
32 225-38706 PACKING LhY5hIRF In %Y 1




bt et A e

e e e, v s ey - -

R

e oy S A i i e e e vy ar

L3 THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

AALTEE R

— 17—

b
REF. X0 _NOTE _ PARTNO. ______  _DESCRIPTION ____ 1 LA S . S
1 226-30358 THREAD STAND ASHM. LRAFIDF(F3) 1
P 229-313108 *- SPOOL RETAINER 1hv37bh A (2)
3 229-31000 SPOOL PIN SNt {2)
4 228-30903 SPOCL REST CUSHION LhIXIYY Sy YaYy (2)
5 228-30804 SPOOL REST ISE LS (2)
6 SM-G061610-SC  SCREW MG L=18 ¥5333° M6 L=1b )
7 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT. ADRFR GIANF I (2}
3 229-31408 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP LPAFE ka2t A (n
g 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM 1ha505" (2
10 228-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER {haFs 9{0x) (1)
11 229-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 1MFF IR T (1)
12 SM-4051405-8SE  SCREW M5 L=14 FAT 23y M5 L=14 (2)
13 NY-6050001-SE  NUT M5 n¥EIFvN N5 (2)
14 229-30309 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER 1REFE 9 (34) (1)
15 229-31208 THREAD GUIDBE {h3F (2}
16 WS-0510002-XN  SPRING WASHER NF¥P 4% b.1X0,2X1.3 )]
17 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 B3y M5 (2)
18 NM-G160511-SE  NUT M16X]1.5 n¥hIFYk M16X1.5 1392 (D
18 WP-1702600-S0  WASHER 17X30X2.8 b5 A3 17X30%2.6 (2)




14. GAUGE COMPONENTS (OPTIONAL PARTS)
TV F 7Y 3 i)

BG101-340-0A0 EDGE GUIDE ASH. Iy Ap (25)

1 1
2 HAM-22709000 SCREW FOYELANAZY” 2
3 WP-0551016-SH  WASHER 5.5X13X1 ESF b 5.5X13X1 2
4 BO104~340-000 FIXING BINDER FITTING PLATE. ST AT N L e 1
5 212-25305 FEED DOG, 3.2MM AZIN (A7 yay n73:3.2) 1
6 212-25008 FEED DOG E7IN 1
7 212-31008 WALEING FOOT ypEINTY 1

— 18 —




At i e SR bt e 12

Pt 8 it

L My

15. BINDER COMPONENTS
I3 e H—BE

N A¥E -y

1 HO1  214-27455 BINDER SET
2 214-27406 THROAT PLATE AYLA(N 4y H -T9) (1)
3 ¥AQ- 14302000 FEED PLATE A ASX, FrVLIA YT ) (n
4 MAG- 14303000 FEED PLATE B PR (1
5 MAQ-09205000 BINDER LOCK NYUT MAVE AT (2)
3 HAQ-08204600 BINDER SETSCREW NIYE hARY (2}
7 §5-7110810-5P SCRER 11/64-4D L=5 THLFEY 11/64-40 L= 5 (2)
8 §8-7110510-5P SCRER 11/64-40 L=5 TAEFIY 11/64-40 L=5 {n
9 MAQ-09206000 TAPE GUIDE . F-T A AN (1)
10 §D-0721112-5N HINGE SCREW D=7.24 H=11,1 2 viy D=7,24 H=11.1 (1)
11 21239004 SFRING N R UYFRT{ARIN R (1)
12 ¥AQ- 14306000 FEED Eed (1)
13 ¥AQ-14307000 FEEB VERTICAL CAM AV 39 hA (1}
14 MAQ-093080A0 PRESSER FOOT ASH. A¥I7Y (#3) (1)
15 MAQ-09307000 WALKING FOOT YIRIY 7Y (n
16 SS-6110710-TP SCREW 1178430 L= 6.5 v7i¥ 11/64-40 L=6.5 €}
17 £02  MAQ-14301040 BINDER SET {Q143) Q14347 i
18 HAQ- 14301000 THROAT PLATE FYRE] ) (1
19 MAQ-14302000 FEED PLATE A ASH. APBLBA (i) (1}
20 ¥AQ- 14303000 FEED PLATE B A7944B (1}
71 YAQ-09205000 BINDER LOCK RUT NAVE FAFIE (2)
22 HAQ-09204000 BINDER SETSCREW MR MARY (2)
23 58-7110510-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 THEFEY" 11/64-40 L= 5 (2)
24 $5-7110510-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 ThEFEY 11/64-40 L= 5 (1)
25 ¥AQ-08206000 TAPE GUIDE 774 {h (1}
b1 SB-0721113-5R BINGE SCREW D=7.24 H=11.1 TRy {1}
27 212-32004 SPRING MY R BIER {ERIN X (1
28 HAQ- 14306000 FEED b)) (1)
29 MAQ- 14367000 FEED VERTICAL CAM A7V avyt hh (n
30 HAQ-093080A0 PRESSER FOOT ASH. 7Y {23} (1)
31 ¥AQ-0T307000 WALKING FOOT 9TEIY T (1}
3z SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 b3y 11/64-40 L=6.5 1

§S~6L1 0710-TP
NOTE (#)

#01....FOR LS8-1341
#02....FOR L8-1340

- 19 —

L8-1341f8
LS~1340M4




IIG.ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS

NOTE (#E%)

#01. .., .FOR LS-1340
#02. .. EXCEPT JAPAN

— 20 —

LS-1340
RE%Ek<

HES & -
! 5
2~4
- —l =
o —1 1
M
6 7
10
2 B—1s T
i |
§&§¢¢w~—13 : %———~1a 17
i |
&>—14 L]

REF. KO _NOTE __ _PART NO. _ DESCRIPTILON _________! SRS A SER Qty
i BO101-552-000  ACCESSORY BOX 7Y FEYnt 3 1
2 - 928-33006 SCREW DRIVER, LARGE SEXT ¢ T 1
3 B9110-012-000  SCREW DRIVER, MIDDLE S~ (329) 1
4 B9111-012-000  SCREW DRIVER, SMALL b3t - (73-) 1
5 R9113-012-000 WRENCH (9X10) Va-2" # AN F(¥3-) 1
6 MDF-RX2700C0 ~ NEW DEFRIX OIL NO.Z2(7006C) 5 V97 AR ING . 2(700CC) I
7 J1067-000-000  OILER 77 533 1

"8 BO117-201-000  BOBBIN ey 1
9 #01 B9117-051-000  BOBBIN ey 1

10 229-58300 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN ARTYHE ¥ ]
11 R8204-245-00A  FRAME SUPPORT BAR 157 FFIF ¥ 1
12 #02  105-29808 COVER M7 - AhA - 1
13 B9130-245-000  BOLT 135221 4
14 WP-0751576-SD  WASHER 7.5X19X1.5 v5¥ ¥ 3 7.5X19X1.5 4
15 NM-6060001-SD  NUT M6 mYIrIYh M6 172 4
16 WC-3720016-02  NEEPLE SY3355 F160-2 §Y3355 #160-2 I
17 #01 MC-3720014-02  NEEDLE SY3355 NM140-2 nY SY3355 NM140-2 1




PR A bl 100 e Mo d e 2o

s et "

A = gy

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS #E|
PART KO PAGE REF PART KO PAGE REF PART X0 PAGE REF PART NO PAGE  REF
s B " Jitd) SE " 1K SF " NO SaiF " NQ
A3216-001-004 15 9 B3:27-051-000 11 8 HAQ-14302000 1% 3 SM-8080812-TP I 14
B3128-520-000 11 4 MAQ-14302000 19 19 SE-8061203-SE 13 21

BT-0500300-EA 10 32 B3128-520-000 12 4 HAG- 14303000 19 4 SM-9062250-SC 6 37
BT-0500300-EA 14 23 B3129-053-000 11 11 HAQ-14303000 19 20 S@-1110401-HZ 14 36
B1105-340-000 2 72 B3129-526-000 i2  1c HAQ-14306000 19 12 $3-1092810-8p 10 6
B1i16-246-000 2 62 B3134-521-000 11 13 HAQ- 14306000 19 28 83-20905620-8L 2 46
B1117-246-000 2 61 B3137-051-0490 11 5 HAQ-14307000 18 13 88-2090710-TP 2 23
BI129-051-000 2 22 B3137-061-0A0 12 5 MAQ-14307000 19 29 SS-2080710-TP 2 29
B1132-521-000 227 BE3138-512-000 2 30 HC-3720014-00 4 32 SS-3080610-8P 4 17
B114¢-051-000 14 38 B3205-210-009 16 10 HC-3720014-02 - 20 17 8S-4080610-8P 11 7
B1148-555-000 16 11 B3214-047-000 16- 28 MC-3720016-00 4 11 $S-4080610-8p 12 18
B120G3-051-000 14 34 B8131-019-000 13 31 MC-3720016-02 20 16 85-4110815-8p 2 5
B1203-5312-000 3 28 B8133-018-000 13 32 MDF-RX2700C0 20 i SS-4110815-SP 2 14
Bi210-051-000 3 10 B8202-205-000 15 17 S38-4110815-SP 2 17
B1214-019-000 10 47 B8204-245-00A 20 11 NM-6030003-SC 2 34 8§3-4111215-8p 2 2
B1301-340-000 10 35 B9101-340-0A0 18 1 NM-6030003-8C 2 57 35-5050610-5P 2 21
B1305-055-000-A 10 48 BSI01-552-000 20 1 NM-6050001-SD 13 13 8§-56110710-8p 2 38
BI307-055-000 10 48 B9104-340-000 18 4 NM-605000)-SE 17 13 SS-5110740-TP 15 9
B1308-0565-000 160 50 BO110-012-000 20 3 NM-6050001-8E IT 17 } S8S-6090520-3P 6 16
B1309-0585-000 ) 51 BSE11-012-000 20 4 | NM-8060001-3D 20 15 SS8-6080620-TP 16 22
B1310-0585-000 10 52 B9113-012-000 20 5 NM-6160511-SE 17 -18 38-6081022-TP 4 17
B1314-055-000 10 54 BO1I7-051-000 10 23 NS-6110310-SP 12 2 SS-6110480-8P 14 10
B1401-0563-000 4 5 B88117-051-000 20 9 NS-6110310-SP 16 26 §8-6110610-TP 8 24
B1410-771-000 4 21 B9117-201-000 10 1 NS-6110530-8P 6 35 SS-8110710-TP 19 18
B1411-053-040 4 i BO117-261-000 20 8 NS~6660430-SP 8 28 35-6110710-TP 19 32
B1411-053-000 4 8 B9121-012-000 15 18 8S-6110810-TP 16 18
B1412-051-000 4 ] B9130-245-000 20 13 PS-0200102-KH 8 4 85-6111010-8P 14 25
B1412-051-000 14 18 PS-0200102-Kk 10 38 SS-6111140-3P 2 68
B1414-232-000 4 22 C¥-3002000-B1 2 43 PS-0400222-K0 13 6 85-6111610-3P 8 &8
BI414-232-000 8 6 CM-3002000-91 2 44 PS-0500202-KP 4 32 SS-6120830-TP 8 13
B1414-232-000 8 25 CH-3002001-A1 2 42 PS-0600502-KP 11 16 55-6121210-8P 13 15
B1414-555-000 § 17 CH-3002001-01 2 41 PS-0600502-KP 12 22 885-6121220-TP 8 8
Bi414-555-000 6 2} CQ-2620000-00 3 5 SS-6121610-SP 8 39
B1418-761-600 8 69 £Q-2020000-00 3 18 RC-05607T11-KP 16 iz 58-6121880-TP 8 12
B1420-563-000 4 1 £Q-2020000-00 8 710 RE-0500000-K0 16 13 S5-6121860-58P 8 62
BI462-053-000 6 47 CQ-2020000-00 10 28 RE-0900000-X0 g 79 38-6151440-8P i5 7
B1465-053-000 6 23 £Q-2020000-00 14 13 R0O-0822702-00 8 64 855-6151440-5P 15 14
B1466-563-000 6 24 €3-2020000-00 14 15 RG-0922702-00 16 14 SS-6161780-SP 6 27
Bi467-053-0A0 6 25 CQ-2020000-00 M 26 85-6151920-8P 6 30
B1467-563-000 4 12 CQ-2020060-00 14 37 SD-0380551-8L 2 28 S8-6152440-8P 4 28
B1468-053-000 6 26 CQ-2520000-00 14 20 SD-0470281-8P 11 14 S5-6153040-8P 15 6
Bl4T70-053-0A0 6 Ii CQ-~3030000-00 3 -7 SB-0470281-8F 12 1% SS-6153040-5P 15 13
B1470-241-HAD & 50 Q-5050000-00 3 1! SD-0640322-TP 10 56 55-6661110-8P 3 25
B1470-241-H0O " 6 51 CS-111101C-8H 8 32 SD-0640322-TP 10 57 S8S-6661110-8P 10 55
B1471-241-H00 6 52 CS-1111019-8H 8 33 Sh-0640701-SP 6 16 88-1080510-TP 4 10
B15D1-241-HoO B 58 CS-1201010-8SH 8 176 SD-0640752-TP 8 26 - 88-7090520-TP 2 31
B1502-246-000 6 44 CS-1201011-SH 8 77 SD-0721112-8N 19 10 SS-7090610-5P 8 51
Ri1510-155-000 6 48 SD-0721112-8N 18 26 88-70890710-SP 10 7
B1525-241-HAD 6 &3 B1455-055-B00 . 6 33 SB-0790451-8P 13 4 S8-7090910-SP 4 7
B1525-241-H00 6 54 11456-055~-B00 6 32 SD-0780705-8SP 8 28 SS-7080910-TP 8 53
B1525-563-DA0 6 38 D3162-555-B00 12 21 SD-0800352-8P 2 B3 SS-7091410-SP 16 15
B1529-890-00C-A 15 T D3162-555-B00 16 25 §D-0800402-TP 8 55 8S8-7110510-8P 6 20
B1607-246-000 8 31 D3168-555-HOB 16 27 Sb-0800481-SP 6 45 58-7110610-SP 14 12
B1639-051-000 10 39 DB8232-241-E00 15 5 SD-090070;-TP 8 16 S8-7113510-SP 9 ki
B1801-340-04AD 0 24 . SD-10G0801-SH 8 74 S8-7110510-8P 19 8
BI803-246-000 10 31 EA-8500B05-00 6 14 SK-3241601-SC 15 15 S§8-7110610-8P 18 23
B1806-038-000 8 36 EA-9500800-00 14 9 SM-4030401-SC 2 60 S8-7110610-8P 18 24
B1810-340-000 16 25 EA-3500B00-00 14 31 SM-4030601-3¢ 2 37 §S-7110710-SP 3 23
B1814-340-000 10 26 EA-9500B01-00 4 30 SH-4051405-8E 17 12 SS-T7110710-SPp 14 35
BI820-246-00A 1 18 EA-5500B02-00 8 19 SH-6040800~-5P 5 31 SS-7T110830-5P 4 15
B1820-246-00R 10 19 SH-6051202-TFP 10 9 S8-7110840-3p 8 2
B1820-246-00C 16 20 Ji067-000-000 29 T SM-60B1652-TP 13 30 SS8-7110840-SP 15 8
B1820-246-00D 10 21 SM-6051602-TP 13 28 SS-7110910-TP 4 13
RI1820-246-000 10 17 MAM-22709000 i8 2 SH-6052002-TP 13 g SS-7110910-TP 8 41
B1826-246-000 10 5 MAQ-09204000 19 6 SH-6052002-TP 13 11 88-7110810-TP 8 46
B1827-246-000 10 4 MAQ-09204000 19 22 SH-B6061610-8SC 17 6 SS8-7110910-TP i1 18
B1836-246-000-A 10 29 HAQ-09205000 19 5 SM-6061802-TP 8 60 SS-7110910-TP 12 23
B1305-053-000 3 34 MAG-09205000 19 21 SH-6062502-TP 13 2 S8S-T111120-TP 14 28
BIS06-051-000 3 6 HMAQ-09206000 19 g SM-6082002-TP 2 64 58-T112810-8P 2 51
B1807-051-000 3 35 HAQ-09206000 19 25 SH-8040502-TP 2 55 S§-7113110-SP 2 53
B3016-141-H00 6 15 MAQ-09307000 19 15 SM-8040502-TP 8 15 §S-7150740-SP 6 b6
B3120-125-000 12 11 MAQ-0930'7000 i9 31 SH-8050602-TP 16 20 SS-T15091C-TP 2 19
B3125-012-000 11 12 HAQ-083080A0 19 14 SM-8050612-TP 8 71 S8-7621040-8P 2 7
B3125-012-000 -12 6 HAQ-093080A0 . 19 30 SH-8052502-TP 13 12 S8-8090540-8p 14 58
B3126-012-000=""11_ 9. | MAQ-143010A0 18 17 SM-8060602-TP 3 28 §§-8110710-SP 8 10
B3126-012-000 12 8 MAQ-14301000 18 18 4 20 S8-8150432-TH 10 42

SH-8080802-TP

- 21—




NUMERICAL INDEZX OF PARTS %3]
PART NO PAGE  REF PART ND PAGE  REF PART KO PAGE  REF PART RO PAGE REF
5 =1 NO S = hiel i B NG dhE 5 No
S55-8150510-TF 8 37 212-25305 18 5 | 213-55706 16 24 214-33008 -~ 13 5
SS-8150710-8P [ 9 212-27301 10 22 213-55755 16 23 214-33107 13 7
§8-8150710-8p 10 36 212-27400 10 3 Z13-558058 2 20 214-33208 13 14
8S-8150710-TP 10 44 212-31006 18 7 213-55904 2 6 214-33305 13 22
3S-8150822-TP 3 8 212-31204 10 8 213-57959 16 3 214-33354 13 20
SS5-8150822-TP 3 13 212-32004 19 11 213-57967 16 I 214-33404 13 27
S55-8150822-TP 3 31, 1 212-32004_. 12 27 213-78302 6 5 214-33503 13 29
55-8150822-TpP 8 49 213-31202 2 10 213-78708 16 29 214-33800 i4 33
S58-8151150-TP 4 3 213-31301 2 4 214-01757 2 1 214-34402 15 11
55-8151550-85P 3 33 213-31608 2 18 214-02102 3 3 214-34451 15 10
35-8660610-TP 6 8 213-31756 2 g9 214-02300 3 27 214-34501 15 12
§58-8660610~TP 8 34 213-31806 2 12 214-05204 4 2 214-35003 8 1
S53-8660610-TP 8 178 213-32002 2 13 214-05708 13 8 214-431050 12 2
85-8660610~TP 10 30 213-32309 2 16 214-06103 6 48 214-41068 i2 I
SS-8660612-TP 4] 3 213-32507 3 12 214-06509 6 28 214-4110 12 17
35-8660612-TP 10 34 213-32705 3 1 214-06508 6 57 225-376568 16 2
SS-8660810-TP 3 18 213-33000 3 2 214-07507 4 22 225-38151 i6 4
885-8660810-TP 3 21 213-33109 3 17 214-07606 14 23 225-38408 16 6
§8-9152130-CP 8 43 213-33406 3 32 214-07705 14 24 225-38706 16 32
213-33505 g 45 214-08505 2 25 226-04504 3 24
TA-0550604-R0 2 38 213-36300 8 75 214-0865h4 2 24 226-05406 3 4
TA-0550604-R0 G 10 213-36508 3 20 214-09057 11 2 22610505 8 80
TA-0750404-R0D 2 11 213-36557 3 18 214-0G3065 11 1 226-17906 1} 10
TA-1050504-R0 2 40 213-36607 38 68 214-09909 1T 17 226-17908 12 9
TA-1250406-R0 2 3 213-36656 8 67 214-26002 % 59 226-18201 12 7
TA-1250504-F0 2 15 213-36706 3 72 214-26051 2 b6 226-18100 2 71
TA-~1450404-R0 2 8 213-37308 8 54 214-26101 2 58 226-20504 14 30
213-37407 8 47 214-26200 2 B2 228-14809 4 4
WP-0320501-8¢ 15 16 213-37806 8§ 44 214-26309 2 66 228-14909 4 25
WP-0450801-8D 14 29 213-37506 8 45 214-26408 2 87 228-14809 8§ 21
WP-0482086-SD & 34 213-37605 8 56 214-26507 2 65 229-041086 3 7
WP-0501046-SC 6 18 213-37803 8 48 214-26605 2 47 229-04155 6 &
WP-0520656-8A 10 10 213-37902 8 52 - 214-26705 2 33 229-12108 8 66
WP-0551016-8H i8 3 213-38009 8 57 214-2B87H4 2 32 229-30309 17 14
WP-0612076-SP 15 1% 213-38207 8 173 214-268563 2 36 228-30358 17 1
WP-0621016-SH 8 42 213-38306 8 5@ 214-26903 2 35 229-30408 17 10
WP-0751576-8D - 20 14 213-38603 4 16 214-27000 3 30 229-30507 17 9
WP-1702600-S0 17 18 213-38702 4 14 214-27109 3 26 2289-30706 17 i
WS-0510002-KN 17 16 213-38801 4 19 214-27208 10 45 229-30804 17 5
Wr-0530002-KS 2 89 213-38900 4 18 214-27307 10 43 229-304903 17 4
213-39106 3 g 214-27406 19 2 229-31000 17 3
100-04109 2 45 213-39205 4 24 214-27455 18 1 229-31109 17 2
101-24204 12 13 213-39304 4 23 214-27604 8 30 229-31208 17 15
102-012680 2 79 213-38802 3 15 214-27703 3 35 229-31307 17 11
102-05201 8 22 213-39700 14 27 214-27802 8 27 229-31406 17 8
103-08609 4 31 213-395908 6 12 21427801 8§ 23 228-32404 13 18
103-20109 11 3 213-48104 6 31 214-28008 8 3 229-32453 13 7
103-20109 12 3 213-40203 6 36 214-28107 8 5 228-33006 28 2
103-20208 11 6 213-40401 ] 1 214-28206 2 54 229-34202 13 25
103-21107 11 20 213-40500 B 2 214-283058 8 38 229-34301 13 286
103-21107 12 25 213-40708 14 11 214-28404 8 41 228-34400 13 24
163-375056 6 b5 213-40807 6 19 214-28503 8§ 40 229-34509 13 23
105-02308 16 21 213-409086 6 42 214-280086 8 7 229~34707 13 19
105-03605 10 53 213-41003 6 40 214-29105 8 11 229-58300 20 10
105-09701 6 22 213-41052 6 39 214-29204 8 18 230-06408 It 13
105-29808 20 12 213-41151 6 48 214-28303 10 33 230-6406 12 26
}6-18304 16 8 213-41904 [ 4 214-29501 8 ] 231-00506 2 48
107-04807 16 19 213-45707 4 2 214-29500 38 20 231-02700 10 41
107-41106 12 14 213-45756 14 1 214-29709 8 14 236-36202 16 5
110-09%09 8 63 213-45806 14 3 214-30004 4 27
110-3270} 8 65 213-45905 14 4 214-30053 4 26
110-45101 12 15 213-46002 i4 18 214-30103 4 29
116-71701 6 43 213-46308 14 i1 214-30202 8 5%
11072402 iz 16 213-46358 14 5 214-30301 8 61
116-72402 16 30 213-46408 14 8 21430806 10 13
118-56802 12 12 213-46507 14 7 214-30855 0 11
- 135-14310 6 29 213-47000 14 14 214-30905 10 14
145-12503 6 17 213-47109 6 13 214-30954 10 12
179-12108 2 26 213-47208 14 18 214-31002 10 15
213-48206 11 13 214-31101 10 16
21048707 8 17 213-48206 12 24 214-31200 10 27
212-20413 2 49 213-51002 15 3 214-31358 10 2
212-21908 2 50 213-51101 15 2 214-32505 13 16
212-23409 10 37 213-B1150 15 1 214-32604 13 18
212-23508 10 40 213-51200 15 4 234-32703 13 3
212-25008 18 6 213-53008 3 22 214-32851 13 1

- 29 _




MEMO

— 93—




el BECH

JUKI CORPORATION

Cogrpigin 2051 JUKICORE
FWONTEON TR, #¥TAIE
EFIELET.

Al righis roamreard Frcighcul s workd,

JUKTH R ST

HITL v, T ‘I
To order or for lurdher .

Wi el o,

pesEs conksct:

MomA=" 3 @Rl ERTEEFBUET,
o Thie divzcripdbon coeied In This ara Bsi s subjea) e chiaga bed imgeosamaent of the cammodinyg withow? el
B A—=2UR R IL, Molann REDHALETERL LT
® TS paris lied is edied In accomfance wih the procuct speciicailons s ol Sugusd 3001.
SO0, . P o J




